

**Mashreq Global Growth Fund – Sub Fund  
Dubai - United Arab Emirates**

**Report and financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2021**

## **Mashreq Global Growth Fund – Sub Fund**

<b>Content</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Directory</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Director’s Report</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Independent auditors’ report</b>	<b>3 - 5</b>
<b>Statement of financial position</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Statement of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>Statement of cash flows</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>Notes to the financial statements</b>	<b>10 - 26</b>

## **Mashreq Global Growth Fund – Sub Fund**

### **Director(s)**

Executive (as Fund Manager):  
Mashreq Capital (DIFC) Ltd  
Al Fattan Currency House  
Tower 1, Office number 111, Level 1  
DIFC  
PO Box 1250  
Dubai  
United Arab Emirates

### **Fund Administrator, Registrar and Transfer Agent**

Apex Fund Services (Dubai) Limited  
Office 101, Level 1  
Gate Village, building 5  
DIFC  
PO Box 506534  
Dubai  
United Arab Emirates

### **Registered Auditor**

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)  
Building 3, Level 6, Emaar Square, Downtown  
Sheikh Zayed Road,  
PO Box 4254  
Dubai  
United Arab Emirates

### **Legal Advisors (from 28 September 2021)**

Al Tamimi and Company  
Level 7  
Central Park Towers  
DIFC  
P.O. Box 9275  
Dubai  
United Arab Emirates

### **Legal Advisors (up to 28 September 2021)**

Herbert Smith Freehills LLP  
Gate Village 7  
Level 4  
DIFC  
PO Box 506631  
Dubai  
United Arab Emirates

### **Fund Manager & Investment Manager**

Mashreq Capital (DIFC) Ltd  
Al Fattan Currency House  
Tower 1, Office number 111, Level 1  
DIFC  
PO Box 1250  
Dubai  
United Arab Emirates

### **Custodian**

First Abu Dhabi Bank  
FAB Building  
Khalifa Business Park, Al Qurm District  
PO Box 6316  
Abu Dhabi  
United Arab Emirates

### **Audit Principal**

Ms. Julie Kassab

### **Oversight Committee**

Sharon Ditchburn, Ece Briscoe, Lotte Nielsen  
Capital Advantage  
Al Saqr Business Tower  
Office 1102  
Sheikh Zayed Road  
P.O. 72401  
Dubai  
United Arab Emirates

## **Mashreq Global Growth Fund – Sub Fund**

### **Director’s Report**

The Director presents the report and financial statements of Mashreq Global Growth Fund (“Fund of funds”) for the year ended 31 December 2021.

#### **Principal Activity**

The investment objective of the Mashreq Global Growth Fund is to deliver high growth by investing in a broad range of globally diversified investment funds (“Underlying Fund(s)”). The Underlying Funds will invest in the asset classes of equity, fixed income and alternative strategies (as described below) and will be geographically diversified. The Mashreq Global Growth Fund does not have a benchmark, but has an annual absolute return target of 6% net of fees

#### **Review of Business**

The results of the operations for the year ended 31 December 2021 of the Fund are summarised in these financial statements.

#### **Changes in Directors**

None.

#### **Auditors**

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) are eligible to be re-appointed as auditors of the Fund for the year ended 31 December 2021 and have expressed their willingness to be re-appointed.

#### **On behalf of the Director**



---

**Director**  
**29 April 2022**

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

### The Shareholders

**Mashreq Global Growth Fund – Sub Fund**

**Dubai**

**United Arab Emirates**

### Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

#### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Mashreq Global Growth Fund (Formerly Mashreq Global Growth Portfolio), Dubai –United Arab Emirates** (the “Fund”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects of, the financial position of the Fund as at 31 December 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

#### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the other ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Fund's financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Director's Report which we obtained prior to the date of this auditors' report. The other information does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance or conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Cont'd...



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To the Shareholders of Mashreq Global Growth Fund – Sub Fund (continued)

### **Responsibilities of Administrator and Fund Manager for the Financial Statements**

Administrator is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, administrator is responsible for assessing the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Fund Manager is responsible for overseeing the Fund's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Cont'd...



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To the Shareholders of Mashreq Global Growth Fund – Sub Fund (continued)

### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Further, as required by the DFSA Collective Investment Rules (CIR) 9.4.6.(c), we report that:

- a) The financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the financial reporting standards adopted by the Fund in accordance with the Collective Investment Rules in the Rulebook and the Constitution;
- b) The Fund has maintained proper books of account in accordance with IFRS;
- c) We have obtained all the information and explanations we consider necessary for the purpose of our audit; and
- d) Information given in the Director's Report is consistent with the financial statements.

**Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)**

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Deloitte &amp; Touche". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Julie Kassab  
29 April 2022  
Dubai  
United Arab Emirates

## Mashreq Global Growth Fund – Sub Fund

### Statement of financial position As at 31 December 2021

	Notes	2021 USD	2020 USD
<b>ASSETS</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	67,221	2,190,918
Investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	6	3,985,348	2,580,326
Other receivable		2	1
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>4,052,571</b>	<b>4,771,245</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
Due to related party	7	5,265	675
Accrued charges	10	4,934	2,978
Subscription in advance	9	-	814,993
Due to broker	8	-	1,370,834
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>10,199</b>	<b>2,189,480</b>
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares</b>		<b>4,042,372</b>	<b>2,581,765</b>
<b>Net assets value per redeemable share</b>	11	<b>21.82</b>	<b>17.50</b>



\_\_\_\_\_  
Director



\_\_\_\_\_  
Director



**Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income  
For the year ended 31 December 2021**

	Notes	For the year ended 31 December 2021 USD	For the year ended 31 December 2020 USD
<b>Investment income/(loss)</b>			
Realised gain on sales of investments		<b>307,614</b>	19,987
Unrealised gain/(loss) on change in fair value of investments	6	<b>315,916</b>	(57,038)
Dividends income		-	5,861
<b>Net investment income/(loss)</b>		<b>623,530</b>	(31,190)
<b>Operating expenses</b>			
Management fees	12(a)	<b>(13,978)</b>	(8,706)
Administration fees	12(b)	<b>(6,767)</b>	(2,609)
Custodian fees	12(c)	<b>(2,888)</b>	(1,099)
Oversight fees	12(d)	<b>(1,310)</b>	(847)
Professional fees		<b>(3,820)</b>	(1,520)
Other expenses		<b>(16,041)</b>	(3,701)
<b>Total operating expenses</b>		<b>(44,804)</b>	(18,482)
<b>Income/(loss)for the year</b>		<b>578,726</b>	(49,672)
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year</b>		<b>578,726</b>	(49,672)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares  
For the year ended 31 December 2021**

	<b>For the year ended 31 December 2021 USD</b>	For the year ended 31 December 2020 USD
Net assets attributable to redeemable shares at beginning of the year	<b>2,581,765</b>	1,788,088
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	<b>578,726</b>	(49,672)
Capital contribution during the year (Note 11)	<b>3,550,343</b>	1,500,148
Capital redemption during the year (Note 11)	<b>(2,668,462)</b>	(656,799)
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares at end of the year</b>	<b>4,042,372</b>	2,581,765

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of cash flows**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021**

	<b>For the year ended 31 December 2021 USD</b>	For the year ended 31 December 2020 USD
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Income/(loss) for the year	578,726	(49,672)
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Realised gain on sales of investments	(307,614)	(19,987)
Unrealised (gain)/loss on change in fair value of investment	(315,916)	57,038
<b>Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>	<b>(44,804)</b>	<b>(12,621)</b>
Purchase of investments in exchange traded funds at FVTPL	(4,623,865)	(4,421,278)
Proceeds from disposal of exchange traded funds at FVTPL	3,842,373	3,390,005
(Increase)/decrease in other receivable	(1)	2,978
Increase/(decrease) in due to related party	4,590	(4,850)
Increase/(decrease) in accrued charges	1,956	(920)
(Decrease)/increase in due to broker	(1,370,834)	1,359,834
<b>Net cash (used in)/ generated from operating activities</b>	<b>(2,190,585)</b>	<b>313,148</b>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of redeemable shares	2,735,350	2,315,141
Redemption of redeemable shares	(2,668,462)	(656,799)
<b>Net cash generated from financing activities</b>	<b>66,888</b>	<b>1,658,342</b>
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(2,123,697)</b>	<b>1,971,490</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	2,190,918	219,428
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note 5)</b>	<b>67,221</b>	<b>2,190,918</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

## Notes to the financial statements For the year ended 31 December 2021

### 1. General information

Mashreq Global Growth Fund is a "a sub-fund" of Mashreq Capital Funds (OEIC) PLC (the "Umbrella") which is a Public Domestic Fund and was registered with the DFSA on 5<sup>th</sup> September 2017. The umbrella Fund is an open-ended investment company established in the DIFC on 4<sup>th</sup> September 2017 under the DIFC Companies Law No. 2 of 2009.

The principal investment objective of the Fund is to deliver high growth by investing in a broad range of globally diversified investment funds ("Underlying Fund(s)"). The Underlying Funds will invest in the asset classes of equity, fixed income and alternative strategies and will be geographically diversified. The Fund does not have a benchmark but has an annual absolute return target of 6% net of fees.

The Fund commenced operations on 01 October 2017. The registered office of the Fund is Al Fattan Currency House, Tower 1, P.O. Box 1250, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The Fund is managed by Mashreq Capital (DIFC) Limited, Dubai (the "Fund Manager" or the "Investment Manager") a company incorporated in the DIFC United Arab Emirates.

The Fund's administrator, registrar and transfer agent is Apex Fund Services (Dubai) Limited.

The duration of the Fund shall be unlimited and shall continue until terminated in accordance with the provisions of the prospectus and the Articles of Association of the Umbrella Fund.

### 2. Application of new and revised international financial reporting standards (IFRSs)

#### 2.1 *New and amended IFRS that are effective for the current year*

There are new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), that have recently been issued or amended and adopted by the Fund for the reporting period ended 31 December 2021.

#### **Interest Rate Benchmark Reform — Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16)**

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects when an interbank offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (RFR).

#### **Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases – Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021**

The amendment to IFRS 16 will provide relief to lessees for accounting for rent concessions from lessors specifically arising from the covid-19 pandemic. While lessees that elect to apply the practical expedient do not need to assess whether a concession constitutes a modification, lessees still need to evaluate the appropriate accounting for each concession as the terms of the concession granted may vary.

#### **Amendments to IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts – deferral of IFRS 9**

The amendment is proposed to extend the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 by one year.

There are no other applicable new standards and amendments to the published standards or IFRS IC interpretations that have been issued but are not effective for the first time for the Company's financial year beginning on 1 January 2021 that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

**Notes to the financial statements****For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)**2. Application of new and revised international financial reporting standards (IFRSs)**  
(continued)**2.2 New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted**

The following standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective and neither expected to have a significant impact on the Fund’s financial statements:

<b><u>Standards / amendments to standards / interpretations</u></b>	<b><u>Effective date</u></b>
Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3)	1 January 2022
Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37)	1 January 2022
Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020	1 January 2022
Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16)	1 January 2022
Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1)	1 January 2023
IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts	1 January 2023
Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8)	1 January 2023

In the opinion of the Board of Directors of the Fund, these standards, amendments to standards and interpretations will clearly not impact the Fund. The Fund intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

**3. Significant accounting policies****Statement of compliance**

The financial statements of the Fund have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

**Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for investments held at fair value through profit or loss for the purpose of trading which are carried at fair value.

**Revenue recognition***Dividend income*

Dividend income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the right to receive income is established. Usually this is the ex-dividend date for equity securities. Dividend income from equity securities designated at FVTPL is recognised in the “Dividend income” line in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**3. Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**Net gain/loss from financial assets at FVTPL**

Net gain or loss from financial assets at FVTPL includes all realised and unrealised fair value changes and foreign exchange differences recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income but excludes interest and dividend income.

Net realised gain/loss from financial assets at FVTPL is calculated using the first-in first-out cost method.

**Foreign currency transactions**

The financial statements of the Fund are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Fund operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of the financial statements, the results and financial position of Fund are expressed in United States Dollars, which is the functional currency of the Fund and the presentation currency for the financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements of the Fund, transactions in currencies other than the Fund's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the prevailing spot exchange rates on the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in such currencies are translated at the prevailing spot exchange rates at the end of the reporting year. Gains and losses arising from foreign currency transactions are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

**Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

***Financial assets***

The Fund's financial assets include bank balances, investments in exchange traded funds at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), and other receivables. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

***Impairment of financial assets***

The Fund always recognises lifetime expected credit losses (ECL) for other receivables. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Fund's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**3. Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**Financial instruments** (continued)

*Financial assets* (continued)

*Impairment of financial assets* (continued)

For all other financial assets other than financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), the Fund recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Fund measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition instead of on evidence of a financial asset being credit-impaired at the reporting date.

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Fund compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Fund considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

For financial guarantee contracts, the date that the Fund becomes a party to the irrevocable commitment is considered to be the date of initial recognition for the purposes of assessing the financial instrument for impairment. In assessing whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition of a financial guarantee contracts, the Fund considers the changes in the risk that the specified debtor will default on the contract.

The Fund regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

The Fund assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

- (1) The financial instrument has a low risk of default,
- (2) The borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and
- (3) Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**3. Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**Financial instruments** (continued)

*Financial assets* (continued)

*Impairment of financial assets* (continued)

(ii) Definition of default

The Fund analyses data collected and generates estimates of probability of default (“PD”) of exposures with the passage of time. This analysis includes the identification for any changes in default rates and changes in key macro-economic factors across various geographies of the Fund.

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- (a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- (b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event (see (ii) above);
- (c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- (d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- (e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

(iv) Write-off policy

The Fund writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

(v) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets’ gross carrying amount at the reporting date; for financial guarantee contracts, the exposure includes the amount drawn down as at the reporting date, together with any additional amounts expected to be drawn down in the future by default date determined based on historical trend, the Fund’s understanding of the specific future financing needs of the debtors, and other relevant forward-looking information.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Fund in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Fund expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.



**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**3. Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**Financial instruments** (continued)

*Financial assets* (continued)

*Cash and cash equivalent*

Cash and cash equivalent consist of cash at bank, which are free of any encumbrances.

*Other receivables*

Other receivables including dividend receivables that are not quoted in an active market. Other receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Interests is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of profit would be immaterial.

*Derecognition of financial assets*

The Fund derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Fund neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Fund recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Fund retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Fund continues to recognise the financial asset.

*Financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities comprise of due to broker, accrued charges, subscription in advance and due to related party. These are measured at cash equivalent value which is a historical cost. Financial liabilities arising from redeemable shares issued by the Fund are carried at the redemption amount representing the investor's right to a residual interest in the Fund's assets.

*Due to broker*

Amounts due to brokers represent payables for securities purchased that have been contracted for but not yet delivered by the end of the year. Trades are recorded on trade date, and normally settled within T+2 basis.

**Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Fund has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Fund will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statement of net assets date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**4. Critical judgments and estimates**

The preparation of the financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires the management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities. Future events may occur which will cause the assumptions used in arriving at the estimates to change. The effects of any change in estimates are reflected in the financial statements as they become reasonably determinable.

Judgments and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

*Impact of Covid-19 pandemic*

The existence of Novel Coronavirus (Covid-19) was confirmed in January 2020 in mainland China and has subsequently spread to many other countries around the world. This event has caused widespread disruptions to the business, with a consequential negative impact on economic activity and across most markets in the UAE.

The Fund Manager has performed an impact assessment of Covid-19 on the Fund and believes that the investments held at FVTPL are potentially the only account balance that could be impacted as a result of this assessment. These investments are highly liquid in nature and the Fund Manager is taking necessary precautionary measures where needed.

The Fund Manager will also continue to monitor the impact of Covid-19 on the Fund and its cashflows and will take necessary actions if required to maintain its cash flows and is continuously reassessing its cash position.

**5. Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>31 December 2021 USD</b>	31 December 2020 USD
Cash at banks:		
Current accounts	<b>67,221</b>	2,190,918

**6. Investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)**

Movement of investments is as follows:

	<b>31 December 2021 USD</b>	31 December 2020 USD
At beginning of year	<b>2,580,326</b>	1,586,104
Purchase of investments	<b>4,623,865</b>	4,421,278
Disposal of investments	<b>(3,534,759)</b>	(3,370,018)
Unrealised gain/(loss) on investment	<b>315,916</b>	(57,038)
At end of year	<b>3,985,348</b>	2,580,326

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**7. Related parties transactions**

The Fund enters into transactions with other companies and entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in International Accounting Standard 24 *Related Party Disclosures*. Related parties mean companies and entities under common ownership and/or common management and control, their shareholders, key management personnel. The Fund Manager decides on the terms and conditions of the transactions and services received from/rendered to related parties as well as on other charges.

At the reporting date, due from related parties balances were as follows:

	<b>31 December 2021 USD</b>	31 December 2020 USD
Cash at bank (Note 5)	<b>67,221</b>	2,190,918
Due to related party balances were as follows:		
Mashreq Capital (DIFC) Limited	<b>5,265</b>	675

The amounts outstanding are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No guarantees have been given or received.

The nature of significant related party transactions and the amounts involved were as follows:

	<b>31 December 2021 USD</b>	31 December 2020 USD
Management fees (Note 12)	<b>13,978</b>	8,706
Oversight fees (Note 12)	<b>1,310</b>	847
Distribution fees (Note 12)	<b>10,858</b>	39

**8. Due to broker**

	<b>31 December 2021 USD</b>	31 December 2020 USD
First Abu Dhabi Bank PJSC	-	1,370,834
	-	1,370,834

Amounts due to brokers represent payables for securities purchased that have been contracted for but not yet delivered by the end of the year. Trades are recorded on trade date, and normally settled within T+2 basis.

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**9. Subscription received in advance**

Subscriptions in advance represent monies received from shareholders for the purchase of shares, but for which shares have not been issued at the year-end.

As at 31 December 2021, The Fund received subscription in advance of USD Nil (2020: USD 814,993).

**10. Accrued charges**

	<b>31 December 2021 USD</b>	31 December 2020 USD
Administration fee	438	263
Custodian fee	400	99
Other	4,096	2,616
	<u>4,934</u>	<u>2,978</u>

**11. Net assets value and redeemable shares**

The Sub Fund has an authorised share capital of USD 2,000,000 and AED 2,000,000 comprising:

<b>Mashreq Global Growth Fund</b>	<b>Number of Authorised Shares</b>		<b>Share Capital</b>	
	<b>USD</b>	<b>AED</b>	<b>USD</b>	<b>AED</b>
Class “GG A USD” Shares with a nominal par value of one Cent (USD 0.01) per Share	100,000,000		1,000,000	
Class “GG A AED” Shares with a nominal par value of one fil (AED 0.01) per Share		100,000,000		1,000,000
Class “GG I USD” Shares with a nominal par value of on Cent (USD 0.01) per Share	100,000,000		1,000,000	
Class “GG I AED” Shares with a nominal par value of one fil (AED 0.01) per Share		100,000,000		1,000,000
<b>Total Authorised Shares</b>	<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>2,000,000</u>

All non-equity share capital issued by the Fund provides the investor with the right to require redemption for cash at the value proportionate to the investor’s share in the Fund’s net assets value at the redemption date. During the year, the Fund has created new class of share Class GG I.

Class ‘GG A’ Shares and ‘GG I’ Shares (the “Redeemable shares”) carry the exclusive right to participate in the profits of the fund and in any surplus assets on a winding up but have no voting rights.

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**11. Net assets value and redeemable shares** (continued)

Movement in redeemable shares of the Fund during the year ended 31 December was as follows:

	<b>Class GG A USD</b>	<b>Class GG I USD</b>	<b>Total USD</b>
Balance as at beginning	12,531	135,000	147,531
Shares issued during the year	6,872	262,781	269,653
Shares redeemed during the year	(1,083)	(230,812)	(231,895)
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2021</b>	<b>18,320</b>	<b>166,969</b>	<b>185,289</b>
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares as of 31 December 2021</b>	<b>2,109,751</b>	<b>1,932,621</b>	<b>4,042,372</b>
<b>Net asset value per redeemable class of share as of 31 December 2021</b>	<b>115.16</b>	<b>11.57</b>	<b>21.82</b>
	Class GG A USD	Class GG I USD	Total USD
Balance as at beginning	17,330	-	17,330
Shares issued during the year	1,620	135,000	136,620
Shares redeemed during the year	(6,419)	-	(6,419)
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2020</b>	<b>12,531</b>	<b>135,000</b>	<b>147,531</b>
<b>Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares as of 31 December 2020</b>	<b>1,234,158</b>	<b>1,347,607</b>	<b>2,581,765</b>
<b>Net asset value per redeemable class of share as of 31 December 2020</b>	<b>98.49</b>	<b>9.98</b>	<b>17.50</b>

During the year capital contribution increased by USD 3,550,343 due to issuance of 269,653 redeemable shares held in the fund (year ended 31 December 2020: capital contribution amounted to USD 1,500,148 due to issuance of 136,620 redeemable shares held in the fund). Capital redemption during the year amounted to USD 2,668,462 due to redemption of 231,895 redeemable shares (year ended 31 December 2020: Capital redemption during the year increased by USD 656,799 due to redemption of 6,419 redeemable shares).

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)**12. Fees****a) Management Fee**

The Fund Manager will receive a management fee from the Mashreq Global Growth Fund, payable out of assets attributable to the Mashreq Global Growth Fund of: 0.20% per annum of the Net Asset Value per Share Class in respect of the Class “GG A USD” Shares and the Class “GG A AED” Shares and 0.5% per annum of the Net Asset Value per Share Class in respect of the Class “GG I USD” Shares and the Class “GG I AED” Shares (calculated before payment of accrued fees) to be accrued on a daily basis and payable quarterly in arrears..

**b) Administration and Registrar and Transfer Agent Fee**

The Fund Administrator, Registrar and Transfer Agent will receive from the assets attributable to the Fund an administration fee calculated in accordance with the provisions of the Prospectus.

**c) Custodian Fee**

The Custodian will receive from the Fund a fee for providing custody services in respect of not more than 0.5 basis point of the Net Asset Value of the Fund per annum subject to a minimum fee of USD 30,000 per annum. The Custodian fee shall accrue monthly as at each month end and be payable monthly in arrears.

**d) Oversight Committee Fee**

The Investment Oversight Committee will receive an oversight fee of USD 22,000 per annum paid quarterly in advance.

**e) Distribution fees**

The Fund Manager will receive a distribution fee from the Mashreq Global Growth Fund to cover distribution expenses, payable out of assets attributable to the Class “GG I USD” Shares and Class “GG I AED” Shares of 0.5% per annum of the Net Asset Value per Share Class in respect of the Class “GG I USD” Shares and Class “GG I AED” Shares.

The Fund Manager will not receive a distribution fee in respect of the Class “GG A USD” Shares. and Class “GG A AED” Shares.

During the year, the distribution fee is paid USD 10,858 (2020: USD 39).

**13. Risk management**

The Fund Manager manages the capital to ensure that the Fund will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to holders of redeemable shares through the implementation of the investment strategy of the Fund. The Fund Manager appointed an Investment Oversight Committee which meets on regular basis to review the investments strategy of the Fund and supervise the Fund Manager. The Fund Manager continues to monitor the impact of COVID-19 pandemic and proactively manages any risk arising thereof.

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**14. Financial instruments**

*(a) Financial risk management objectives*

The Fund Manager provides services to the Fund, co-ordinates access to domestic and international financial markets, monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Fund through internal risk reports which analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. These risks include market price risk, credit risk, profit rate risk and liquidity risk.

*(b) Market price risk*

Market price risk is the risk that the value of the instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or all factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. All trading financial instruments are recognised at fair value, all changes in market conditions directly affect profit and loss. Market price risk is mitigated by the Fund Manager by constructing a diversified portfolio of instruments traded in various markets. The investments of the Fund are subject to normal market fluctuations and the risks inherent in investment in income instruments.

The price of financial instruments can go down as well as up and investors may not realise their initial investment on the redemption of their shares.

*Fair value of financial instruments*

The fair value of financial assets with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid markets is determined with reference to quoted market prices.

The Fund is mainly exposed to the fair value risk on its investments in exchange traded funds at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The following table details the Fund's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the fair value of Exchange Traded Funds. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting fair value risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. A number below indicates an increase in profit and distributable earnings where the investment in Exchange Traded Funds value strengthens by 10%. For a 10% weakening of Exchange Traded Fund's investment, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and distributable earnings, and the balances below will be negative.

	<b>31 December 2021 USD</b>	31 December 2020 USD
Increase in net assets attributable to shareholders	<b>398,535</b>	258,033

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**14. Financial instruments** (continued)

*(b) Market price risk* (continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk

The Fund's assets may be invested in securities and other investments that are denominated in currencies other than United States Dollars. Accordingly, the value of an investment may be affected favourably or unfavourably by fluctuations in exchange rates. In addition, prospective Subscribers whose assets and liabilities are primarily denominated in currencies other than the United States Dollar should take into account the potential risk of loss arising from fluctuations in the rate of exchange between the United States Dollar and such other currency.

*(c) Credit risk*

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Fund.

All transactions in securities are settled/paid for upon delivery using approved counterparties trading as principals via a clearing system. Management considers that there is effectively no "counterparty credit risk" since on a purchase, payment is made versus delivery of the securities. If either party fail to meet their obligation, the trade will fail to settle and neither cash nor securities will be delivered leaving only the risk that the market has moved in the meantime and the trade cannot be replicated at the original price (counterparty market risk).

As at December 31, 2021, the Fund's maximum exposure to credit risk without taking into account any collateral held or other credit enhancements, which will cause a financial loss to the Fund due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties and financial guarantees provided by the Fund arises from:

- the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the statement of financial position; and
- the maximum amount the entity would have to pay if the financial guarantee is called upon, irrespective of the likelihood of the guarantee being exercised.

In order to minimise credit risk, the Fund has tasked its Fund Manager to develop and maintain the Fund's credit risk gradings to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit rating information is supplied by independent rating agencies where available and, if not available, the Fund Manager uses other publicly available financial information and the Fund's own trading records to rate its major debtors. The Fund's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.

The Fund Manager is conducting detailed analysis and identifying the degree by which the counterparties have been impacted amid the COVID-19 pandemic, while considering all the factors in the calculation of the expected credit losses.



**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**14. Financial instruments** (continued)

(c) *Credit risk* (continued)

The Fund's current credit risk grading framework comprises the following categories:

Category	Description	Basis for recognising expected credit losses
Performing	The counterparty has a low risk of default and does not have any past-due amounts	12-month ECL
Watch list	Amount is >30 days past due or there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition	Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired
In default	Amount is >90 days past due or there is evidence indicating the asset is credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired
Write-off	There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the Fund has no realistic prospect of recovery	Amount is written off

The tables below detail the credit quality of the Fund's financial assets, contract assets and financial guarantee contracts, as well as the Fund's maximum exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating grades.

December 31, 2021	External credit ratings	Internal credit ratings	12 month or lifetime ECL	Gross carrying amount	Loss allowance	Net carrying amount
Cash and cash equivalents	Aa3	N/A	12 month or lifetime ECL	67,221	-	67,221
Other receivables	N/A	Performing	Lifetime ECL	2	-	2
<hr/>						
December 31, 2020	External credit ratings	Internal credit ratings	12 month or lifetime ECL	Gross carrying amount	Loss allowance	Net carrying amount
Cash and cash equivalents	Aa3	N/A	12-month ECL	2,190,918	-	2,190,918
Other receivables	N/A	Performing	Lifetime ECL	1	-	1
<hr/>						

The Fund always measures the loss allowance for other receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL using the simplified approach. The expected credit losses on other receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the counterparty and an analysis of the counterparty's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the counterparty, general economic conditions of the industry in which the counterparty operates and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date. The Fund has performed their assessment of the expected credit loss and have concluded that the impact is immaterial.

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**14. Financial instruments** (continued)

*(d) Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rate will affect the value of the financial instruments. The Fund is not exposed to any interest rate risk on its investments as these are all equity instruments.

*(e) Categories of financial instruments*

	<b>31 December 2021 USD</b>	31 December 2020 USD
<b><i>Financial assets</i></b>		
<i>At fair value</i>		
Fund Investments	<b>3,985,348</b>	2,580,326
<i>At amortised cost</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	<b>67,221</b>	2,190,918
Other receivable	<b>2</b>	1
	<b>4,052,571</b>	4,771,245
<b><i>Financial liabilities</i></b>		
<i>At amortised cost</i>		
Due to related party	<b>5,265</b>	675
Accrued charges	<b>4,934</b>	2,978
Subscription in advance	-	814,993
Due to broker	-	1,370,834
	<b>10,199</b>	2,189,480

*(f) Fair value of financial instruments*

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Fund takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as overleaf:

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**14. Financial instruments** (continued)

*(f) Fair value of financial instruments* (continued)

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

*Fair value of the Fund's financial assets that are measured at fair value on recurring basis*

Some of the Fund's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined:

	<b>Level 1 USD</b>	<b>Level 2 USD</b>	<b>Level 3 USD</b>	<b>Total USD</b>
<b>31 December 2021</b>				
<i>Financial assets</i>				
- Investments at FVTPL	<b>3,985,348</b>	-	-	<b>3,985,348</b>
	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>
<b>31 December 2020</b>				
<i>Financial assets</i>				
- Investments at FVTPL	2,580,326	-	-	2,580,326
	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>	<u>                    </u>

There were no transfers between Level 1 and 2 during the year.

The carrying value of all other financial assets carried at amortised costs are approximate to their fair value.

*(g) Foreign currency risk management*

There are no significant exchange rate risks as substantially all financial assets and financial liabilities are denominated in United States Dollar or United Arab Emirates Dirham to which the United States Dollar is fixed.

**Notes to the financial statements**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2021** (continued)

**14. Financial instruments** (continued)

*(h) Liquidity risk*

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Fund Manager, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Fund's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements.

The Fund manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate liquidity and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The Fund Manager is continuously monitoring impacts of COVID-19 pandemic on the liquidity position and is taking necessary precautionary measures where needed.

The majority of the Sub-Fund Property of the fund of funds must contain daily-dealing exchange traded funds. However, up to 25% of the Sub-Fund Property of the Mashreq Global Growth Fund can be invested in weekly-dealing Underlying Funds, monthly-dealing Underlying Funds, quarterly-dealing Underlying Funds and/or semi-annual dealing Underlying Funds.

The following tables detail the Fund's remaining contractual maturity for its total assets and liabilities (excluding the net assets attributable to shareholders):

	<b>Less than 1 year USD</b>	<b>More than 1 year USD</b>	<b>Total USD</b>
<b>31 December 2021</b>			
Total assets	<b>67,223</b>	<b>3,985,348</b>	<b>4,052,571</b>
<b>Total liabilities (excluding the net assets attributable to shareholders)</b>	<b>10,199</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,199</b>
	Less than 1 year USD	More than 1 year USD	Total USD
31 December 2020			
Total assets	2,190,919	2,580,326	4,771,245
Total liabilities (excluding the net assets attributable to shareholders)	2,189,480	-	2,189,480

**15. Approval of financial statements**

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and signed for issuance on 29 April 2022.